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January 25th, 2021 

 

Christiane Buggs 

Chair, MNPS Board of Education 

2601 Bransford Avenue 

Nashville, TN 37204 

 

Dear Chairperson Buggs, 

As you are aware, Tenn. Code Ann. §8-17-105 creates a mechanism for ethics in local government. 

Specifically, the law allows for school districts to adopt a code of ethics developed by and in consultation 

with the Tennessee School Boards Association. 

MNPS has adopted a formal code of ethics which can be found in Board Policy 1.2021. 

In addition, MNPS Board policy 1.201 outlines the duty of the Board Chair to “monitor board behavior to 

ensure it is consistent with board policy”.  

Unfortunately, the Metropolitan Nashville Education Association Board of Directors respectfully 

requests the following be investigated as an ethics violation for the conduct of School Board Member 

Fran Bush on January 23, 2021. 

By her actions, Ms. Bush has violated: 

• Article III, Section 3 which states, “I will not criticize employees publicly but will make such 

criticism to the director of schools for investigation and action if necessary.” 

Ms. Bush made the following statements on the personal Facebook page of MNEA President and MNPS 

teacher Amanda Kail. All of the statements referenced below were made to individuals who identified 

themselves as MNPS teachers.  The statements below are only a sample of the approximately 400 

comments lodged by Ms. Bush over a 12-hour period. 

“Enough of your bull! We are going to open in person soon. Either you want to teach or quit your day job 

with MNPS, I am sick of your tactics and your agenda!! Our kids deserves [sic] better than this and they 

will not be held as pawns to your demands. Girl bye!!!” 
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“If you are a teacher with this attitude please quit!!”  

“Are you an MNPS teacher? I’d love to know if you are with this attitude??” 

“How about you quit and we will find teachers who are committed to teaching our kids.” 

“You are an embarrassment!!”  

“No mamma you are an embarrassment.”  

“Stop hurting our kids! You are an embarrassment to our city leadership. Our kids deserve better than 

this.”  

“Our board members are not serving the kids.”  

Screen shots of the individual comments are available upon request.  

As educators, we are deeply disturbed by the words and conduct displayed over the weekend.  We feel 

this is a clear violation of board ethics and are requesting that you convene the School District Ethics 

Committee to investigate the matter and act accordingly.  

We look forward to returning to a professional and productive conversation with MNPS leadership, the 

Board of Education, parents, educators, and community members about how we can work 

collaboratively to ensure a safe and equitable education for all students.  

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  

Sincerely,  

 

Amanda Kail 
President 
Metropolitan Nashville Education Association  
 


